Item 330 (R-2018-359) 3-13-18

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 311605

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAR 20 2018

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC. FOR THE PURCHASE OF SELF-CONTAINED POSITIVE PRESSURE BREATHING APPARATUSES FOR \$6,644,000.

WHEREAS, Self-Contained Positive Pressure Breathing Apparatuses (SCBA) are assigned to every firefighter position in Field Operations and are carried on every emergency response vehicle; and

WHEREAS, the SCBA is a critical piece of personal protective equipment; and WHEREAS, SCBAs provide breathable air and SCBA use is mandated by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration when entering atmospheres that are immediately dangerous to life and health; and

WHEREAS, the City's current SCBAs and related equipment were purchased between January 2004 and December 2005 and have reached the end of their serviceable lives; and

WHEREAS, the City released a Request for Proposal for new SCBAs on

January 25, 2017 and the City desires to award a new SCBA contract to Municipal Emergency

Services, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the equipment to be purchased incudes 650 self-contained breathing apparatuses, 650 high temperature resistant face pieces, voice amplifiers for face pieces, 2,370 air bottles providing 3:1 ratio plus additional for Fire Academy and specialty assignments, specialty breathing air equipment for technical rescues, and nine compressed air refilling stations; and

WHEREAS, the total cost for the SCBA and related equipment is \$6,644,000, which includes: \$5,943,000 for the SCBA and related equipment, \$240,000 for face pieces, and \$461,000 for sales tax; and

WHEREAS, The face pieces and sales tax totaling \$701,000 will be cash-funded from the General Fund in Fiscal Year 2018 and are included in the Fiscal Year 2018 Adopted Budget; and

WHEREAS, approximately \$5,943,000 in SCBA and related equipment was deemed eligible to be capitalized, and is expected to be financed via the City's Equipment and Vehicle Financing program on a five-year term; and

WHEREAS, the equipment is expected to be financed under a master lease agreement, which was authorized by the City Council in January 2017 (O-20778); NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to approve and execute an agreement between the City of San Diego and Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. for the purchase of Self-Contained Positive Pressure Breathing Apparatus and related equipment in an amount not to exceed \$6,644,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer, or his designee, is authorized to expend an amount not to exceed \$6,644,000 to Municipal Emergency Services, Inc. for the purchase of Self-Contained Positive Pressure Breathing Apparatus and related equipment associated with this agreement, contingent upon the adoption of the Annual

Appropriations Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing a certificate certifying that funds necessary for the expenditure are, or will be on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By	164 9 Di	
•	Noah J. Brazier	
	Denuty City Attorney	

NJB:hm February 15, 2018 Or.Dept:PSE

Doc. No.: 1688881

I certify that the foregoing Resolution was meeting of MAR 1 3 2018	passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk  By  Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 3/20/18 (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Cit	ty of San Diego on	MAR	, by the following vote:		
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Barbara Bry	<b>Z</b>	П		П	
Lorie Zapf	Ø		П		
Chris Ward					
Myrtle Cole					
Mark Kersey	<u>Z</u>			П	
Chris Cate	<u>/</u>				
Scott Sherman					
David Alvarez					
Georgette Gomez	Z		П		
C ,	7	_	_	_	
Date of final passage <b>MA</b> R	R <b>2 0</b> 2018 _				
ALITHERITICATED DV.		KEVIN L. FAULCONER  Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		1V1	ayor or The City of	San Diego, Camonna.	
$F_{ij}$	ELIZABETH S. MALAND				
(Seal)		City By		of San Diego, California	
		·			
		Office of th	e City Clerk, San	Diego, California	
	Reso	lution Numb	er R3	11605	